as our external auditor for the year 2024 and fixing of its remuneration 

Resolution No. S-06-24: “RESOLVED, as endorsed by the Board of Directors, to approve the election 
of Isla Lipana & Co. as the external auditor of the Corporation for the year 2024 for an audit fee of Four 
Million Six Hundred Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (₱4,644,500.00), exclusive of value-
added tax and five percent (5%) out of pocket expenses.” 

At its organizational meeting held immediately after the stockholders’ meeting, our Board of Directors 
considered and approved the following: 

1. Election of Chairpersons and Members of the Board Committees: